

House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 12 November 2019

Parliamentary Agencies Delegations Legislation Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon Chris Hipkins, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 4

In *clause 4, new section 12(1A)(b)*, replace “General Manager” (page 2, line 11) with “Chief Executive”.

Clause 6

In *clause 6, new clause 8(1) of Schedule 1*, replace “General Manager” (page 2, lines 22–23) with “Chief Executive” in each place.

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper replaces the term “General Manager” with “Chief Executive” in 3 places in the Bill. This change to the title of the administrative head of the Parliamentary Service was implemented in the Parliamentary Service Act 2000 by the Statutes Amendment Act 2019.